

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

45175 Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375 (248) 347-0415 Phone (248) 735-5600 Facsimile www.cityofnovi.org

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STAFF REPORT

FOR: City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE: May 12, 2020

REGARDING: 44050 W Twelve Mile Road, Parcel # 50-22-10-452-001 (PZ20-0015)

BY: Larry Butler, Deputy Director Community Development

. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Applicant

Acquira Realty Holdings

Variance Type

Dimensional Variance

Property Characteristics

Zoning District: Office Service

Location: West of Novi Road and North of Twelve Mile Road

Parcel #: 50-22-10-452-001

Request

The applicant is requesting a variance from the City of Novi Zoning Code Section 5.4.1 proposing to convert (3) of the seven existing loading zones into (6) parking spaces. This will continue to allow ample space for loading/unloading and would not adversely affect the flow of traffic and or loading/unloading of or deliveries. This property is zoned Office Service (OS-1).

II. STAFF COMMENTS:

III. RECOMMENDATION:

The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions:

1.	I	move	that	we	grant	the	variance	in	Case	No.	PZ20-0015	sought	by for
		CC' 11						_ b	ecause	Petitio	oner has sh	nown pra	
	di	fficulty re	equiring	J							·		
		٠,,					ner will be ur e		,	•		ed with res	spect
		(b) The	e prope	erty is u	ınique b	ecaus	se						

	(C) Petitioner did not create the condition because								
	(c) The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or surrounding properties because								
	(∈) The relief if consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance because								
	(f)	(f) The variance granted is subject to:								
		1								
		2 3								
		4								
2.	for pract	because Petitioner has not shown ical difficulty requiring of the property including are not unique because they								
		exist generally throughout the City.								
	(t) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance request are self-created because								
	(0) The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability to attain higher economic or financial return based on Petitioners statements that								
	(c) The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and surrounding properties by								
	(∈) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance to								

Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at (248) 347-0417.

Larry Butler Deputy Director Community Development City of Novi



45175 Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375 (248) 347-0415 Phone (248) 735-5600 Facsimile www.cityofnovi.org

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

REC-IVED

MAR 13 2020

APPLICATION MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY

CITY OF NOVI

I. PROPERTY INFORMATION (A	Address of subject ZBA	Case)	Application Fee: _ Meeting Date: _	\$300.00		
PROJECT NAME / SUBDIVISION STONERIDGE OFFICE PARK			No. 20			
ADDRESS		LOT/SIUTE/SPACE #	Meeting Date:	79 ay 20,		
44050-44170 W. 12 Mile Rd.	= =		ZBA Case #: PZ	70-0015		
SIDWELL # 50-22- SEE ATTA		e obtain from Assessing ment (248) 347-0485	ZBA Case #. FZ_	20 0013		
CROSS ROADS OF PROPERTY 12 Mile Rd. and Novi Rd.						
S THE PROPERTY WITHIN A HOMEOWNER':	ASSOCIATION JURISDICTION					
☐ YES ☐ NO ☐ RESIDENTIAL ☐ COMMERCIAL ☐ VACANT PROPERTY ☐ SIGNAGI						
DOES YOUR APPEAL RESULT FROM A	NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF	R CITATION ISSUED?	□ yes ☑ no			
I. APPLICANT INFORMATION						
A. APPLICANT	email address pbuesching@acc	quirarealty.com	ĆELL PHONE NO. 248-378-5131			
NAME	podescring@acc	quirareaity.com	TELEPHONE NO.			
Patti Buesching			same			
ORGANIZATION/COMPANY			FAX NO.			
Acquira Realty Holdings ADDRESS		CITY	248-262-5968 STATE	ZIP CODE		
44090 W. 12 Mile Rd.		Novi	MI	48377		
B. PROPERTY OWNER CHEC	CK HERE IF APPLICANT IS AL	SO THE PROPERTY OWNER				
dentify the person or organization th			CELL PHONE NO.			
owns the subject property:	jschimizzi@acq	uirarealty.com	248-470-7572 TELEPHONE NO.			
Joe Schimizzi			same			
DRGANIZATION/COMPANY			FAX NO.			
Stoneridge Investment Group,	LLC	Low	07475	1 710 000 F		
ADDRESS 44090 W. 12 Mile Rd.		CITY Novi	STATE MI	ZIP CODE 48377		
II. ZONING INFORMATION						
A. ZONING DISTRICT			-20 to (C)			
\square R-A \square R-1 \square R-2	□ R-3 □ R-4	\square RM-1 \square RM-2	. □ MH			
☐ I-1 ☐ I-2 ☐ RC	□ tc □ tc-	1 OTHER OS-1				
B. VARIANCE REQUESTED						
NDICATE ORDINANCE SECTION (S) A	ND VARIANCE REQUESTED		4 2 5			
1. Section <u>5.4.1</u>	Variance requested	Convert (3) striped to	pading zones into (6) pa	rking spaces		
2. Section	Variance requested	ł	A S			
3. Section	Variance requested	1				
4. Section						
IV. FEES AND DRAWNINGS				TEARWAND SEED FOR SALE		
A. FEES						
Single Family Residential (Exi	sting) \$200 🗌 (With Vio	olation) \$250 \square Single F	Family Residential (New)	\$250		
Multiple/Commercial/Indust	ial \$300 🔲 (With Vio	lation) \$400 🗆 Signs \$	300 (With Violation)	\$400		
☐ House Moves \$300	•	Meetings (At discretion o	of Board) \$600			
•	DIGITAL COPY SUBMITTE	- ·				
 Dimensioned Drawings and Please 		 Existing & propo 	osed distance to adjace			
Site/Plot Plan	or addition on the area		sting & proposed signs, if	applicable		
Existing or proposed buildingsNumber & location of all on-sit	or addition on the prof e parking if applicable		mation relevant to the V	ariance application		

467



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

V. VARIANCE	
A. VARIANCE (S) REQUESTED	
☑ dimensional □ use □ sign	(A)
There is a five-(5) hold period before work/action can be taken on variance of	approvals.
B. SIGN CASES (ONLY) Your signature on this application indicates that you agree to install a Mock-t-meeting. Failure to install a mock-up sign may result in your case not being he schedule ZBA meeting, or cancelled. A mock-up sign is NOT to be actual sign removed within five-(5) days of the meeting. If the case is denied, the applicant removal of the mock-up or actual sign (if erected under violation) within five-	eard by the Board, postponed to the next I. Upon approval, the mock-up sign must be ant is responsible for all costs involved in the
C. ORDINANCE	a MAAaa Vishii
City of Novi Ordinance, Section 3107 – Miscellaneous	-1 A
No order of the Board permitting the erection of a building shall be valid for a building permit for such erection or alteration is obtained within such period a proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.	
No order of the Board permitting a use of a building or premises shall be valid eighty-(180) days unless such use is establish within such a period; provided, had pendent upon the erection or alteration or a building such order shall confor such erection or alteration is obtained within one-(1) year and such erection completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.	owever, where such use permitted is tinue in force and effect if a building permit
D. APPEAL THE DETERMINATION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL	***
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:	8
The undersigned hereby appeals the determination of the Building Official / II CONSTRUCT NEW HOME/BUILDING ADDITION TO EXISTING HOME/BUILDING USE OTHER Parking Varia	DING SIGNAGE
VI. APPLICANT & PROPERTY SIGNATURES	
A. APPLICANT	400 m
TAHI BOURACIALAR	3/10/2020
Applicant Signature	Date
B. PROPERTY OWNER	> 15
If the applicant is not the owner, the property owner must read and signal the undersigned affirms and acknowledges that he, she or they are the owner application, and is/are aware of the contents of this application and related	er(s) of the property described in this
Property Owner Sign of the	3/11/2020
VII. FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY	
DECISION ON APPEAL:	
☐ GRANTED ☐ DENIED	46.5
The Building Inspector is hereby directed to issue a permit to the Applicant up	on the following and conditions:
	MA A
	±्ट्र होत
	.2 Tu
Chairperson, Zoning Board of Appeals	Date

CITY OF NOVI.org

Community Development Department

45175 Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375 (248) 347-0415 Phone (248) 735-5600 Facsimile www.cityofnovi.org

REVIEW STANDARDS DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) will review the application package and determine if the proposed Dimensional Variance meets the required standards for approval. In the space below, and on additional paper if necessary, explain how the proposed project meets each of the following standards. (Increased costs associated with complying with the Zoning Ordinance will not be considered a basis for granting a Dimensional Variance.)

Standard #1. Circumstances or Physical Conditions.

Explain the circumstances or physical conditions that apply to the property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district or in the general vicinity. Circumstances or physical conditions may include:

	Shape of Lot. Exceptional narrowness, shall in existence on the effective date of the Z. Not Applicable Applicable		
	Current build-out of lots are	as far out as can be; canno	J
9)	Not Applicable Applicable Current build-nut of lots are expand nut any further.	0	
-0	0 0	E850M	
	and/or	ড়ালি জন্ম	
	·	te la	
b.	Environmental Conditions. Exceptional top other extraordinary situations on the land, ✓ Not Applicable ☐ Applicable		r
		1, 12	
		80.0	
		5.8	
	and/or	Meson	
С.	Abutting Property. The use or development to the subject property would prohibit the of the Zoning Ordinance or would involve. ✓ Not Applicable ☐ Applicable	literal enforcement of the requirements significant practical difficulties.	
		and the second s	

Standard #2. Not Self-Created.

Describe the immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the Dimensional Variance, that the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the property owner or previous property owners (i.e., is not self-created).

Currently, there are 235 parking spaces; however, the Zoning Ordinance prohibits the leasing of available building space to an additional medical facility, per Section 5.2.12 of the Zoning Ordinance. The required parking spaces to accommodate the added medical facility, and medical/general office mix would be 240 spaces. This limits leasing and revenue potential.

Standard #3. Strict Compliance.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance in strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.

Currently, the Landlord is restricted from leasing current available building space to another medical facility based solely on parking space medical/general office space ratio which reduces leasing potential and revenue.

Standard #4. Minimum Variance Necessary.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district.

The Dimensional Variance will not cause an adverse impact by reducing the number of loading zones. We are proposing three of the seven loading zones be rezoned as six additional parking spaces. This would still allow ample space for loading/unloading (see site plan, spaces highlighted). These proposed zones are near handicap parking spaces and ramps and would not adversely effect the flow of traffic and/or loading/unloading of passengers or deliveries.

Standard #5. Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or zoning district.

The rezoning of three loading zones to six parking spaces will not cause adverse impact on property values. Four loading zones would provide more than adequate space for the purposes of loading/unloading.

ele i sur

Marie

BLDG A - 44050	50-22-10-452-001 002 003 004
BLDG B - 44170	50-22-10-452-005 006 007 008
BLDG D - 44130	50-22-10-452-012 013 014 015
BLDG E - 44110	50-22-10-452-016 017 018
BLDG F - 44090	50-22-10-452-019 020 021 022
BLDG G - 44070	50-22-10-452-023 024 025

